

Elizabeth A. Fegan
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
1144 W. Lake Street, Suite 400
Oak Park, IL 60301
Telephone: (708) 628-4960

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

Michael A. London
Douglas & London, P.C.
111 John Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (212) 566-7500

Co-Lead and Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: BAYER CORP. COMBINATION
ASPIRIN PRODUCTS MARKETING AND
SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

THIS PLEADING RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

09-md-2023 (BMC)(JMA)

COGAN, District Judge

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DESPITE NATIONWIDE NOTICE, ONLY FIVE OBJECTIONS WERE TIMELY FILED, SUBMITTED BY MANY OF THE USUAL SUSPECTS	2
A. Charles Chalmers, Esq. Repeatedly Files Meritless Objections	4
B. On Information and Belief, Jeanie Padgett is a Front for Clyde Padgett.....	5
C. Janis Johnson and Gary Sibley, Esq. have Previously Teamed up to File Meritless Objections	5
D. Thomas L. Cox, Jr., Esq. is “a Frequent and Professional Objector”	6
E. Theodore Frank and the Center for Class Action Fairness Repeatedly Seek Thousands of Dollars (and Multipliers) for Filing Objections.....	7
F. Margaret Strohlein is Apparently Represented by Joseph Darrell Palmer, Esq., Whose <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Appearances Have Been Revoked Multiple Times.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. None of the Objectors Challenge Settlement Class Certification Under Rule 23(a) or Rule 23(b)(3)	11
B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	11
1. The class notice complied with Rule 23.	11
a. The best practicable notice issued to class members through direct mail efforts and numerous other avenues.....	11
b. The notice was adequate and the proposed <i>cy pres</i> recipients were identified in publicly-available documents.	13
2. The arguments against the <i>cy pres</i> provision fail.....	14
a. A potential <i>cy pres</i> distribution of excess funds is proper in this nationwide consumer case.	14
(1) The Settlement class includes unknown individuals and unclaimed funds will likely remain after payment for all Claimed Purchases and Recorded Purchases.	14

(2)	The proposed <i>cy pres</i> recipients satisfy the legal standards.	20
(3)	The common settlement provision requiring that the <i>cy pres</i> recipient be a 501(c)(3) organization does not prevent final approval of the Settlement.	22
(4)	The purpose of the <i>cy pres</i> provision is to ensure no reversion to Defendant after payment to Settlement Class Members for Claimed and Recorded Purchases.	23
(5)	Subjective approval of <i>cy pres</i> recipients is irrelevant.	24
3.	The release is appropriate.	25
4.	The low number of opt-outs and few objections (submitted by serial objectors) weigh in favor of final approval.	26
5.	Proof of purchase requirements, with caps on awards for those lacking flexible evidence of purchase, are permissible.	29
B.	Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Should be Granted.....	30
1.	Plaintiffs submitted a reasonable request for attorneys’ fees.....	30
2.	It is proper for litigants to negotiate attorneys’ fee awards.	35
3.	The fees provision is not objectionable under Rule 23(h) because Lead Counsel commonly determine the allocation of Court-approved fees.	37
C.	Named Representatives Exist for Both Classes	40
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Apple Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 5:06-CV-05208-JF HRL, 2011 WL 1877988 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2011)	7
<i>Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , 10-CV-00198-JLR, 2012 WL 4075238 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2012).....	7
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	7, 9
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 12-1165, 2013 WL 599662 (3d Cir. Feb. 19, 2013)	14, 34, 35
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>Bennett v. Roark Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 2:09-CV-00421-GZS, 2011 WL 1627939 (D. Me. Apr. 27, 2011).....	22
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 09 CV 10035 HB, 2011 WL 3739024 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 2012 WL 6684572 (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	25
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 11-3696-CV, 2012 WL 6684572 (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	34
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	31
<i>Burka v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 110 F.R.D. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	40
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	3, 18
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 WL 6016486 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011).....	39
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 470 Fed. Appx. 67 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5

<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	1, 2
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , C09-45RAJ, 2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. June 15, 2012)	4, 7
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 543, 184 L. Ed. 2d 370 (2012).....	28, 29
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	3
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , CIV.A. 07-2249, 2012 WL 6586511 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2012).....	7
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	24, 27
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , CV 05-5445 (AKT), 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011)	32
<i>In re Elan Sec. Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 315 Fed. Appx. 333 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Galloway v. Kansas City Landsmen, LLC</i> , 4:11-1020, 2012 WL 4862833 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2012)	27, 28
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , CIV.A. 06-1743, 2011 WL 1103683 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2011).....	23
<i>Gemelas v. Dannon Co., Inc.</i> , 1:08 CV 236, 2010 WL 3703811 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 31, 2010)	5
<i>General Star Indem. Co. v. Custom Editions Upholstery Corp.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 645 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	33
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	25

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	36
<i>Housler v. First Nat’l Bank of E. Islip</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1063 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)	8
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 21 MC 92 SAS, 2011 WL 2732563 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011).....	39
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	8, 32, 35
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClintic v. Lithia Motors, Inc.</i> , C11-859RAJ, 2012 WL 112211 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2012)	17, 28
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Morris v. Lifescan, Inc.</i> , 54 Fed. Appx. 663 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 07-md-1840 (D. Kan. Nov. 10, 2011).....	28
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , MDL 1586, 2011 WL 1102999 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2011).....	7
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D. Me. 2012)	7
<i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.</i> , MD 2004-1613 RJD MDG, 2011 WL 7945548 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011)	33, 34

<i>In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , Civ. A. 11-1086 FLW, 2012 WL 6013276 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012).....	6
<i>In re Oil Spill</i> , MDL 2179, 2013 WL 144042 (E.D. La. Jan. 11, 2013).....	8
<i>Park v. The Thompson Corp.</i> , 05 Civ. 2931, 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008)	17
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co. L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	33, 34
<i>Patrowicz v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D. Conn. 2005).....	28
<i>Pincay Invs. Co. v. Covad Commc'ns Grp.</i> , 90 Fed. Appx. 510 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Powell v. Georgia Pac. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Smith v. Levine Leichtman Capital Partners, Inc.</i> , C 10-00010, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163672 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2012)	28
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 05-CV-720S, 2011 WL 7051093 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2011)	14
<i>Susman v. Lincoln Am. Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 86 (7th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 797 (E.D. La. 2008).....	39
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 317, 184 L. Ed. 2d 239 (2012).....	6

<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Minn. 2009).....	29
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 11-MD-2247 ADM/JJK, 2012 WL 3984542 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2012)	8, 9
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 730 (2d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 04 Civ. 09194(CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)	19, 23
<i>Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> , 623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 96-CV-5238 JG, 2011 WL 5029841 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2011)	14
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 06-MD-1738 BMC JO, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Wilson v. Airborne, Inc.</i> , EDCV 07-770 VAP (OPX), 2008 WL 3854963 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2008).....	30
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 838 (W.D. Mo. 2004)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 813 (2003).....	37
2 McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 8.15 (9th ed. 2012).....	23
3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 9:72 (4th ed. 2002).....	30
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 12:3 (4th ed. 2002).....	36
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.66 (2004).....	30
